2  Annual Report of Airview Utilities, LLC. to the Kentucky Public Service Commission for the
Calendar Year Ended December 31, 2013 ("2013 Annual Report") at 9.

3  Application, "Airview 2013 Pro forma."

made when their effects were deemed to be material. Insignificant or immaterial

discrepancies were not pursued and were not addressed.

Staff's findings are summarized in this report. David Foster reviewed the

calculation of revenue requirements. Jason Green reviewed the billing analysis,

reported revenues, and the method used to calculate the proposed rates.

Summary of Findings

Based on its review, Staff determined that Airview's adjusted test-year operations

support a monthly flat rate of $41.36, an increase of $12.91, or 45.38 percent, from its

current rate of $28.45. Staff's calculations are shown and discussed in the remaining

sections of this report.

Pro Forma Operating Statement

The Pro Forma Operating Statement for the test year ended December 31, 2013,

as determined by Staff, appears below.

-2- 	 Staff Report
Case No. 2014-00215

Operating Revenues
Test Year Adjustment Ref. Pro Forma

Sewer Sales Revenue $ 	68,752 $ 	(2,520) (A)  $ 	66,232

Operating Expenses
Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Owner/Manager Fee 9,600 (6,000) (B)  3,600
Sludge Hauling 2,225 2,225
Water 5,952 5,952
Other Labor, Materials, Expenses 9,204 1,235 (C)  10,439
Fuel and Power Expense 8,917 8,917
Misc. CS Expense - Chemicals 617 617
Routine Maintenance Fee 8,400 8,400
Maintenance of Collection System 3,050 3,050
Maintenance of Treatment and Disposal Plant 23,271 (1,120) (D)  22,151
Maintenance of Other Plant 1,678 1,678
Customer Accounts Supervision 184 184
Uncollectible Accounts 15,169 (15,169) (E)
Office Supplies and Other 599 599
Outside Services Employed 8,289 (445) (F)  7,844
Insurance Expenses 1,136 (G)  1,136
Regulatory Commission Expenses 1,010 (760) (J)  250
Miscellaneous General Expenses 1,287 1,287
Rents 594 1,200 (H)  1,794

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 101,182 (21,059) 80,123
Amortization Expense 2,276 (J) 2,276
Taxes Other Than Income 1,806 1,806
Depreciation 1,037 (506) (I)  531

Total Operating Expenses 104,025 (19,289) 84,736

Net Operating Income $ (35,273) $ 	16,769 $ 	(18,504)

(A) 	Sewer Service Revenue. Airview reported test-year revenue in the

amount of $68,752.4  It proposed to reduce this amount by $813 to state pro forma

present rate revenues at $67,939. 	Airview determined the pro forma amount by

annualizing its monthly billings at present rates for 199 customers. Staff agrees with

Airview's method of adjustment but does not agree with the amount.

4  2013 Annual Report, p. 25.

-3- 	 Staff Report
Case No. 2014-00215

At the time of Staff's field visit, on August 21, 2014, Airview had 194 residential